

14-1916 (L)

14-2120(XAP)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

AVIRAL RAI and SANGEETA RAI,

Plaintiffs-Counter-Defendants-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,

v.

WB IMICO LEXINGTON FEE, LLC and GARY BARNETT,

Defendants-Counter-Claimants-Appellants-Cross-Appellants,

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

**BRIEF FOR THE CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION BUREAU
AS AMICUS CURIAE**

Meredith Fuchs

General Counsel

To-Quyen Truong

Deputy General Counsel

John R. Coleman

Assistant General Counsel

Nandan M. Joshi

Jessica Rank Divine

Litigation Counsel

Consumer Financial Protection Bureau

1700 G Street, NW

Washington, D.C. 20552

(202) 435-7863 (telephone)

(202) 435-7024 (facsimile)

jessica.divine@cfpb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

BACKGROUND 1

 A. Statutory and Regulatory Background 1

 B. Factual Background..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 10

Section 1703(a)(1)(B)’s Requirement that a Property Report be “Furnished to the Purchaser” is Satisfied When a Developer Delivers the Property Report to the Purchaser’s Attorney 10

 A. Neither ILSA nor its implementing regulations unambiguously address how property reports are to be furnished to purchasers who are represented by counsel..... 10

 B. This Court should conclude that delivering a property report to the purchasers’ attorney satisfied ILSA § 1703..... 15

CONCLUSION 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bacolitsas v. 86th & 3rd Owner, LLC</i> , 702 F.3d 673 (2d Cir. 2012)	1, 20, 22
<i>Barnhart v. Peabody Coal Co.</i> , 537 U.S. 149 (2003).....	19
<i>Flint Ridge Dev. Co. v. Scenic Rivers Ass’n of Oklahoma</i> , 426 U.S. 776 (1976).....	20
<i>Gerrish Corp. v. Univ. Underwriters Ins. Co.</i> , 947 F.2d 1023 (2d Cir. 1991)	15
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	18
<i>United States v. Vonn</i> , 535 U.S. 55 (2002).....	19
<i>Veal v. Geraci</i> , 23 F.3d 722 (2d Cir. 1994)	16
<i>Webb v. Smart Document Solutions, LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2007)	19, 20
 Statutes	
12 U.S.C. § 5581(b)(7).....	3
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(2).....	13
15 U.S.C. § 1701(6)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1701(10)	7, 11
15 U.S.C. § 1703.....	20

15 U.S.C. § 1703(a)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1703(a)(1)(B)	4, 10, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1703(a)(1)(C)	21
15 U.S.C. § 1703(c)	4, 10
15 U.S.C. § 1704	2, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1705	2, 3, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1706(e)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1707	1, 20
15 U.S.C. § 1707(a)	3
15 U.S.C. § 1709(a)	17
15 U.S.C. § 1715	3
15 U.S.C. § 1718	3
<i>Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act,</i> Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1955 (2010)	3
<i>Exemption for Residential Condominium Units,</i> Pub. L. No. 113-167, 128 Stat. 1882 (2014)	6

Regulations

12 C.F.R. Part 1010, Subpart B	3, 21
12 C.F.R. Part 1010, Appendix A	21
12 C.F.R. Part 1011	3
12 C.F.R. Part 1012	3

12 C.F.R. § 1010.22 3, 21

24 C.F.R. Part 1710..... 3

24 C.F.R. Part 1710, Subpart B 3

24 C.F.R. § 1710.3 4, 13

24 C.F.R. § 1710.22 3

24 C.F.R. §§ 1710.100-.118..... 4

24 C.F.R. § 1710.102(f) 5, 14

24 C.F.R. § 1710.105(b) 5, 14

24 C.F.R. § 1710.105(c)..... 5

24 C.F.R. § 1710.106(b) 5, 14

24 C.F.R. § 1710.118 15

24 C.F.R. § 1710.118(a)..... 5

24 C.F.R. § 1710.118(b) 5

24 C.F.R. Part 1715..... 3

24 C.F.R. Part 1720..... 3

Other Authorities

Frauds and Deceptions Affecting the Elderly, Investigations, Findings, and Recommendations: Report of the Senate Subcomm. on Frauds and Misrepresentations Affecting the Elderly to the Special Comm. on Aging, 89th Cong. (Jan. 31, 1965) 2, 20

Interstate Land Sales Full Disclosure Act: Hearings on S. 2672 Before the Comm. on Banking and Currency and Subcomm. on Securities, 89th Cong. (Jun. 21-22 & Aug. 18, 1966) 3

<i>Interstate Land Sales Registration Program (Regulations J, K, and L),</i> 76 Fed. Reg. 79486 (Dec. 21, 2011)	3
Merriam-Webster’s Collegiate Dictionary (11th ed. 2009).....	11
New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed. 2010)	11
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 17, cmt. a. (1958).....	11
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 140, cmt. a. (1958).....	15
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 268 (1958).....	16
S. Rep. No. 90-1123 (1968)	1
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary (2002)	11
